




(a) 

(b) 

(c) 

Section 3, 

Approves the Seventh Amendment in substantially the form attached as in 
Exhibit 2. 

Authorizes the Town Administrator and the Town Attorney, in consultation with 
the Mayor, to make such changes as may be necessary to correct any non­
material errors or language in the Seventh Amendment that do not increase the 
obligations of the Town. 

Authorizes the Mayor or Mayor Pro Tern to execute the complete Agreement on 
behalf of the Town after Contractor has signed the Agreement and the Town 
Clerk to attest such signature. 

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption. 

ADOPTED THIS 18th DAY OF MAY 2020

TOWN OF L VONS, COLORADO 

By: �a� 
Nicholas Angelo, Malr 





 

     
                                     

 
371 Centennial Parkway, Suite 210, Louisville, Colorado 80027  Phone (303) 444-2017  otak.com 

           Page 1 of 1 

April 30, 2020  
 
Tracy Sanders 
Town of Lyons 
432 5th Avenue  
Lyons, CO 80540 
 
Re: Town of Lyons ~ 2nd Avenue Bridge Replacement 
  Stair Design ~ Seventh Amendment Request 

Dear Ms. Sanders; 

Otak is submitting the following Amendment Request:  
 
1. Stair Design  
During easement agreement negotiations with the property owners at 207 2nd Avenue and 196 2nd 
Avenue they requested access to their property from the proposed raised grade of 2nd Avenue. Due to 
FEMA requiring 4-feet of freeboard over the 100-year water surface elevation the retaining walls in front 
of the property owners is approximately 5-feet tall. Otak met with the property owners to discuss the stair 
design and incorporated the design into the 2nd Avenue Bridge Replacement plans. The stair design 
required revisions to the proposed retaining walls and pedestrian railing as well as custom detailing.  
 
The total of this Additional Services request amounts to $6,967 for the above described tasks. Please see 
attached fee sheet for a detailed breakdown.   
 
Seventh Amendment      $6,967.00 
TOTAL FOR Seventh AMENDMENT   $6,967.00 
 
Original Contract Amount    $211,292.00 
Previous Amendments      $202,180.00 
Sixth Amendment (This Request)   $6,967.00 
TOTAL REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT  $420,439.00 
 
Please call or email if you have questions regarding this Additional Services Request.  
 
Respectfully Submitted, 

 
Sean Wilson 
Civil Project Engineer 
Otak, Inc. 


















